# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SmithKline Beecham Limited		07/21/2011	COMPANY: UNITED KINGDOM

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals S.A.	
Street Address:	Rue de l'Institut 89	
Internal Address:	B-1330	
City:	Rixensart	
State/Country:	BELGIUM	
Entity Type:	COMPANY: BELGIUM	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2095412	INFANRIX

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(704)625-9190 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 919 483 1803

Email: trademarks@gsk.com Correspondent Name: Maribeth Day Case Address Line 1: LGTM, C.3157.3D Address Line 2: Five Moore Drive

Address Line 4: Research Triangle Pa, NORTH CAROLINA 27709

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PRJ-ROA/7019180/007/PDJ

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Maribeth Day Case Address Line 1: LGTM, C.3157.3D Address Line 2: Five Moore Drive

REEL: 004610 FRAME: 0529

**TRADEMARK** 

Address Line 4: Research Triangle Pa, NORTH CAROLINA 27709		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Maribeth Day Case	
Signature:	/Maribeth Day Case/	
Date:	08/24/2011	
Total Attachments: 3 source=INFANRIX Assignment REG NO2095412#page1.tif source=INFANRIX Assignment REG NO2095412#page2.tif source=INFANRIX Assignment REG NO2095412#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004610 FRAME: 0530

#### UNITED STATES

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (this "Assignment") dated as of 21<sup>st</sup> July 2011, is from SmithKline Beecham Limited, an English company with an address of 980 Great West Road, Brentford, Middlesex, TW8 9GS, England to GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals S.A., a Belgian company with an address of Rue de l'Institut 89, B-1330 Rixensart, Belgium.

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, SmithKline Beecham Limited is the proprietor of the United States trademark set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein and of the related United States trademark registration covering the trademark set forth on Schedule A (collectively, the "Trademark"); and

WHEREAS, GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals S.A. desires to acquire the Trademark and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark from SmithKline Beecham Limited; and

WHEREAS, SmithKline Beecham Limited and GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals S.A. desire to confirm of record the assignment of the Trademark and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark to GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals S.A.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals (which are part of this Assignment), the mutual covenants and representatives set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- 1. SmithKline Beecham Limited assigns to GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals S.A. all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, together with (i) the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark, and (ii) all causes of action, claims and demands and other rights for, or arising from, any infringement, including past infringements, of the Trademark.
- 2. GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals S.A. agrees to cause to be performed such other lawful acts and to be executed such further assignments and other lawful documents as

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004610 FRAME: 0531

GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals S.A. may from time to time reasonably request to effect fully this Assignment and permit GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals S.A. to be duly recorded as the registered owner of the right hereby conveyed.

3. Subject to the terms and conditions hereof, GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals S.A. hereby accepts the foregoing Assignment from SmithKline Beecham Limited.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

SmithKline Beecham Limited

GlaxoSmithKline Biologicals S.A.

By: Joanne B. Green

As Authorised Attorney

By: Maribeth (aby Case Title: Attorney in Fact

## Schedule A

INFANRIX

Registration number 2095412

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004610 FRAME: 0533

**RECORDED: 08/24/2011**